## COUNTY COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

Legislative Session 2014, Legislative Day No. 6

## Resolution No. 12-14

## Introduced by Mr. Grasso, Chairman

## By the County Council March 10, 2014

	By the County Council, whitein 10, 2011
1 2	RESOLUTION acknowledging and approving the Board of Education's request for transfer of funds between major categories of the approved Fiscal Year 2014 capital budget.
3	
4	WHEREAS, the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, §5-105(a),
5	requires that all revenues received by the Board of Education be spent in accordance
6	with the major categories of its annual budget as provided under §5-101 of that
7	Article; and
8	WHEREAC A EL A AAA AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
9	WHEREAS, the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, §5-105(b),
10 11	requires that all transfers between major categories of the Board of Education's budget shall be made only with the approval of the County Council; and
12	budget shall be made only with the approval of the County Council, and
13	WHEREAS, the Board of Education of Anne Arundel County has requested by letter
14	received February 25, 2014 such a transfer between major categories of its Fiscal
15	Year 2014 Capital budget, to transfer funds in the amount of \$1,000,000 from Project
16	E5221000, Point Pleasant Elementary School, to Project E521900, Annapolis
17	Elementary School, for furniture and equipment for Annapolis Elementary; and
18	
19	WHEREAS, the Board of Education has indicated that the funds are no longer
20	needed to complete Point Pleasant Elementary and that the FY2015 request for the
21	Annapolis Elementary School project will be reduced by \$1,000,000 if this Resolution
22	is approved; and
23	
24	WHEREAS, introduction of this Resolution places the request before the County
25	Council with adoption of this Resolution constituting approval of the request, and
26	defeat of this Resolution constituting disapproval of the request; and
27	
28	WHEREAS, the County Council has considered the transfer request relative to
29	materials presented by the Board of Education and allocations made by the Council in
30	approving the Fiscal Year 2014 Budget for Anne Arundel County; now, therefore, be
31	it
32	

32 33

34

35

36

37

*Resolved,* That the County Council of Anne Arundel County hereby approves the request for transfer of appropriations between major categories in the Board of Education's Capital budget for Fiscal Year 2014 to transfer funds in the amount of \$1,000,000 from Project E5221000, Point Pleasant Elementary School, to Project E521900, Annapolis Elementary School, for furniture and equipment for Annapolis Elementary; and be it further

Resolution No. 12-14 Page No. 2

- 1 Resolved, That a copy of this Resolution be sent to County Executive Laura Neuman,
- 2 Mamie Johns Perkins, Interim Superintendent of Schools, and Teresa Milio Birge, President,
- 3 Board of Education.